
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Budget Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 23 July 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman)

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Nathan Bignell Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Conrad Copeland Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019.

4. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

6. Finance Monitoring Report - May 2019 (Pages 5 - 52)  

Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance 

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of May 2019. 

Recommendations
             
1.1 To note the contents of the report.

7. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-21 (Pages 53 - 60)  

Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance  

Purpose of report

To provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2020-2021. A presentation on modelling work for a banded scheme will also be 
given at the meeting.     

Recommendations
             
1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

Council.

1.2   To recommend to Executive which option should be considered for the 
Council Tax Scheme for 2020-2021.

1.3    If the option of no change to the current scheme is recommended to 
Executive members of this Committee are also asked to recommend that no 
consultation takes place. However, if another option is recommended to 
Executive full consultation is required.   

8. Verbal Update: Medium Term Financial Strategy    

Verbal update from the Interim Executive Director – Finance.

9. Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 61 - 62)  

To review and note the Committee Work Plan.



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 / 01295 221550 prior to 
the start of the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Emma Faulkner / Richard Woods, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043 / 
richard.woods@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221550 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Monday 15 July 2019

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 June 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Conrad Copeland
Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Lucinda Wing
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Perran Moon (In place of Councillor Barry Richards)

Also 
Present:

Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Barry Wood

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Andrew McHugh
Councillor Barry Richards

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Belinda Green, Joint Revenue and Benefits Manager - CSN 
Resources
Tracey Holland, Team Leader - Systems, Performance and 
Subsidy (CSN)
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

5 Minutes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19 March and 14 May 
2019 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

6 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman advised Members that a workshop on the Cherwell Industrial 
Strategy would be held on Tuesday 11 June, in the Council Chamber. The 
workshop would run from 6pm to 9pm, buffet style refreshments would be 
available from 5:30pm, and invitations had been sent to all Members via 
email. 

The Chairman also advised that there would be an information session for 
Members on Universal Credit, with representatives attending from the DWP. 
The session would be held on Wednesday 17 July, and further details would 
be circulated in due course. 

7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - March 2019 

The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and the Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation, which 
summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring position 
at the end of March 2019. 

In introducing the report, the Interim Executive Director – Finance and 
Governance advised the Committee that a surplus of £431k had been 
reported for the 2018/19 financial year, and that it had been agreed by 
Executive to place this surplus into earmarked reserves. 

In response to questions from Members regarding the Capital Programme, 
the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance advised that a 
Capital Programme underspend of £541k had been reported for the 2018/19 
financial year. 

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report with 
specific focus on the finance section be noted.

8 Initial Overview of Business and Budget Planning Process for 2020/21 
onwards 

The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and the Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation, which 
provided an overview of the way in which Cherwell District Council’s Business 
and Budget Planning Process for 2020/21 would be undertaken. 

The Interim Executive Director – Finance advised the Committee that the 
Council faced significant challenges surrounding Local Government funding 
and potential reductions in the New Homes Bonus, leading to a potential 
deficit of approximately £3m in the revenue budget by 2020/21. 

Page 2



Budget Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

In response to questions from the Committee regarding the New Homes 
Bonus, the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance advised 
Members that there had been no guarantees from Central Government that 
the New Homes Bonus would continue at the same level beyond the current 
financial year.  

Resolved

(1) That the proposed approach for Business and Budget Planning for 
2020/21 be noted.

9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021 

The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance, which provided Members with an update on the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and the changes to discounts, including the impact on 
collection rates. The report also provided Members with options to consider 
for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 2020-2021. 

In introducing the report, the Operations Director – CSN Resources advised 
Members that the current Council Tax Reduction scheme, which was based 
on a fixed cash grant of approximately 90% of the previous Council Tax 
Benefit subsidy, gave the Council a funding shortfall of £742,430 which was 
mostly offset by existing Council Tax Discounts. 

The Operations Director – CSN Resources reminded the Committee that the 
2019-20 CTRS scheme had remained the same as that for 2018-19. 
However, since the introduction of the 2019-20 scheme welfare reform 
changes had been applied to Housing Benefit, which meant increasingly 
different administration to the schemes. With the further rollout of Universal 
Credit replacing Housing Benefit for working age customers, there was 
potentially added confusion for residents. It was therefore important that any 
future CTRS catered for a mixed set of customer circumstances, those 
receiving Housing Benefit and those receiving Universal Credit. 

The Operations Director – CSN Resources outlined three options for the 
future CTRS for Members’ consideration, including a banded scheme. If 
Members were minded to consider a banded scheme, financial modelling 
would be undertaken and reported back to a future meeting of the Committee. 
If agreed, a full consultation would be undertaken. 

In response to questions from the Committee regarding the potential impact of 
Universal Credit on future Council Tax Reduction Schemes, the Interim 
Executive Director – Finance reassured Members that the most vulnerable 
customers in the District had continued to receive all appropriate support that 
they were entitled to. 

In response to further questions from Members regarding how future Council 
Tax changes would be communicated to customers, the Operations Director – 
CSN Resources advised that any proposed changes would go out to full 

Page 3



Budget Planning Committee - 4 June 2019

consultation beforehand. All individuals affected would be notified of any 
changes.  

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report and financial implications for the Council be 
noted. 

(2) That, having given due consideration, it be agreed that the current Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme be reviewed and a further report on financial 
modelling for a new banded scheme be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Committee.

10 2019/20 Work Programme 

The Committee considered it’s draft work programme for 2019-20. 

Resolved

(1) That, having reviewed the Work Programme for 2019/20, it be approved.

The meeting ended at 8.09 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 4



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee 

23 July 2019

Finance Monitoring Report – May 2019

Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance

                                           This report is public

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of May 2019. 

1.0 Recommendations
             
1.1 To note the contents of the report.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to financial monitoring reviews on a monthly basis.
 

2.2 Regular reporting is extremely important, and we are committed to improving this 
during 2019/20. 

3.0 Report Details

3.1 This improvement in reporting regularity being monthly, will provide budget 
managers, senior leadership and members with more up to date information 
regarding the financial position and outlook for the Council.

3.2 The finance team has aligned itself with the business areas to provide better support, 
consistency and continuity of advice moving forward across both revenue and capital 
budgets in addition to monitoring any over funding levels. 

3.3 The organisation is developing its monitoring and forecasting process and working 
closely with managers across the Council. The Council is currently forecasting an 
overspend of £230k across services and a Capital Programme Underspend of 
(£696k).

3.4 The Council will continue to challenge its forecasts and highlight risk areas as soon 
as possible. We will monitor and review existing costs and income to identify any 
further savings and efficiencies which would support the Council in managing its 
current position. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



4.0 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted.  

5.0 Consultation

5.1 The report sets out performance, risk and financial information from the previous 
month and as such no formal consultation on the content or recommendation is 
required. 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 This report sets out the performance against the 2019/20 plan. As this is a monitoring 
report, no further options have been considered. However, members may wish to 
request that officers provide additional information. 

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising directly from the production of this 

report. 

Comments checked by:
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner
01295 221545
Joanne.Kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

Comments checked by:
Chris Mace, Solicitor, 01327 322125
christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

Risk Management

7.3 There are no risk management implications directly arising from this report.

Comments checked by: Louise Tustian
Team Leader: Insight Team 
01295 221786 
Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk      

8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected

All
Page 6

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

All

Lead Councillor

Councillor Tony Ilott, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1 Executive Performance, Finance and Risk Report May 2019
Appendix 2 CDC Business Plan 2019-20
Appendix 3 Leadership Risk Register
Appendix 4 Draft Capital Expenditure
Appendix 5 Monthly Performance Report May 2019

Report Author Leanne Lock – Strategic Business Partner
Contact 
Information

Leanne Lock – Strategic Business Partner
01295 227098
leanne.lock@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:leanne.lock@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Budget Planning Committee Report

Cherwell District Council 

Executive

 1 July 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – May 2019

Report of Executive Director: Finance and Governance and 
Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management a
[...]
fordshire Growth Deal 12 Medium 

risk
↔ Risk Review completed 12/06 – comments 

updated.

The full Leadership Risk Register update can be found in Appendix 3. There is one score 
change for May, please note L04 Local Plan has increased from 8 to 9 further detail can be 
found in Appendix 3.

3.15 Finance Update (Revenue and Capital)

During the budget setting process for 2019/20 we reviewed any budget variances in-year 
that were known at that time and where the financial variations relating to structural issues, 
these were realigned during that process, as appropriate.

3.16 Revenue Position

The Council’s forecast financial position is set out in the table below.  Overall, for the financial 
year 2019/20 Cherwell District Council has a projected an overspend of £230k.

For more detail on the movements across all budgets please see the table below.  These 
detail the main reasons for the variances in 2019/20.

Revenue Monitoring

(Brackets denotes an Underspend)

Budget
£000

Forecast
£000

Current 
Month

Variances
£000

Prior 
Month

Variances
£000

Communities 1,322 1,322 - 0

Leisure & Sport 791 756 (35) (35)

Housing 2,047 2,019 (28) 0

Environmental Services 4,972 5,025 53 45

Environmental Health & Licensing 1,053 1,053 - 0

WELLBEING TOTAL 10,185 10,175 (10) 10
     
Leisure & Sport: (£35k) Underspend on salaries due to changes in service delivery.
Housing: (£28k) Salary savings due to changes in structure.
Environmental Services: £53k Gate fee increase to £8 per tonne amounting to £85k 
and (£32k) salary vacancies within Waste Collection and Street Cleansing.
     
Planning Policy & Development 1,447 1,530 83 83

Economy & Regeneration 1,637 1,887 250 269

PLACE & GROWTH TOTAL 3,084 3,417 333 352
     
Planning Policy & Development: £83k relating to agency costs.
Economy & Regeneration: £250k made up of £100k consultancy costs, £150k relating 
to Build! And properties yet to be occupied.
     
Finance 2,127 2,087 (40) 30

Property (1,102) (1,102) - 0

F
[...]
tailed within section 3.15 to 3.18 of this report. 

Comments checked by: 

Adele Taylor, Executive Director Finance (Interim)
Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
0300 003 0103

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications from this report.

Comments checked by: 
Page 21

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Nick Graham, Monitoring Officer: Law and Governance
Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Risk management 

7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the end 
of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk register 
has been fully reviewed. 

Comments checked by: 

Louise Tustian, Team Leader: Insight Team
01295 221786
Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: No

Community Impact Threshold Met: No

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework
All

Lead Councillors – 

Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance

Document Information
Appendix No Title

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

2019/20 Business Plan 
Monthly Performance Report 
Leadership Risk Register 

Background Papers
None
Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 

Transformation

Contact 
Information

Tel: 0300 003 0111
hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


High quality 
Waste and Recycling 

Improve  
leisure and 
community 

facilities

Increase 
tourism

Support the 
voluntary sector

Promote
inward investment 
& business growth

Protect our 
built heritage

Promote 
environmental 
sustainability 

Homelessness 
prevention

Deliver innovative and  
effective housing schemes

Respond to the 
welfare reform agenda

S
[...]
gton, Paul 100% 60% 

1 Major Planning Application was determined 
during May 2019 and it was determined 
within its target period or agreed time- 
frame. Therefore 100% have been decided 
within the target time-frame. 

100% 60% 

CDC3.2.2 % Non-Major planning 
appeal decisions allowed Cllr C Clarke Feehily, Paul 

Jolley, Robert 2% 10% 

2 Non-Major Planning Appeals were allowed by 
the Planning Inspectorate during May 2019 and 
103 Non-Major Planning Applications were 
determined during that period. As such, 1.94% 
of Non-Major Planning Appeals were allowed 
against a target to achieve less than 10% 

1% 10% 

CDC3.2.3 % Planning enforcement 
appeal decisions allowed Cllr C Clarke Feehily, Paul 

Jolley, Robert 0% 10% 
No Planning Enforcement Appeals were allowed 
by the Planning Inspectorate during May 2019 0% 10% 

CDC3.2.4 % of Non-Major 
applications processed within 8 
weeks 

Cllr C Clarke Feehily, Paul 
Jolley, Robert 88% 70% 

88.35% of 103 Non-Major Planning 
Applications were determined within the 
target time-frame. 

90% 70% 

CDC3.2.6 Major planning appeal 
decisions allowed Cllr C Clarke Feehily, Paul 

Jolley, Robert 0% 10% Zero Major Planning Appeal decisions were 
allowed during May 2019 0% 10% 

P
age 50



Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee 

23 July 2019

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021

Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance  

This report is public

Purpose of report

To provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2020-2021. A presentation on modelling work for a banded 
scheme will also be given at the meeting.     

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 
Council.

1.2   To recommend to Executive which option should be considered for the 
Council Tax Scheme for 2020-2021.

1.3    If the option of no change to the current scheme is recommended to Executive 
members o
[...]
 allows for 100% Empty Homes Premium to be levied and 
this was agreed by members in December 2018. The projected income for 
2020-2021 from charging an Empty Homes Premium is £308,835

Impact of Council Tax Reduction Scheme on collection rates

A Council Tax collection rate of 98.27% was achieved for 2018-2019 which 
was an improvement on the collection rates for the financial year 2017-2018 
of 97.87%. Collection rates for the first two months of the 2019-2020 are on 
target.  In considering the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021 
members should be mindful that any changes to the scheme that reduce 
entitlement to CTRS could have an adverse impact on collection rates. 

           Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-2021

3.8 Members will be aware that the national 10% reduction in government funding 
for Council Tax Reduction Schemes over the last six years has been offset in 
part by the additional income generated by changes to discounts and 
exemptions. 
The Government has not yet released indicative funding figures for 2020-
2021. For the purposes of calculating the new Council Tax Reduction scheme 
for 2020-2021 an assumption has been made that funding will remain at the 
reduced rate 

New landscape

3.9 Since the introduction of Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020 a 
number of welfare reform changes have been applied to Housing Benefit. This 
means that the Housing Benefit administration is increasingly different from 
our local CTR scheme. This has the potential to cause confusion for both 
residents and officers as the award criteria become increasingly different and 
this will only increase as Housing Benefit is replaced by Universal Credit for 
working age customers. Members may feel that our current Council Tax 
Reduction scheme is now less ‘fit for purpose’.

3.10 Universal Credit (UC) Full Service was rolled out in the Cherwell district from 
November 2017. There are currently 3,549 claimants in Cherwell on UC and 
this expected to increase by at least 80 people per week moving forward.   As 
people move to UC the Housing Benefit caseload is expected to reduce. In 

Page 53



Cherwell the Housing Benefit caseload has reduced from 8282 in November 
2017 to 7388 in May 2019. Any future CTR scheme will need to cater for a 
mixed set of customer circumstances: those on HB and those on UC.

3.11 UC is based on real time information. This means that any change in income 
generates a change in circumstance for Council Tax Reduction claims 
through data files received from DWP. Around 16,500 change files were 
received for Cherwell in 2018-2019 (over 300 a week) which under the current 
CTR scheme all resulted in reassessment of CTR entitlement. This is 
increasing the workload for the Benefits team but, more importantly, residents 
are receiving multiple Council Tax demands which is not only very confusing 
but also does not allow people to budget effectively adding additional stress 
and worry to those already managing on a low income. 

3.12 At their meeting on 4th June 2019 members of Budget Planning Committee 
requested that some financial modelling be carried out on the option of a new 
banded scheme which would allow for a move towards a less complex 
scheme that is more adaptable to Universal Credit and that would mitigate 
against expected increases in administration costs under UC at the same time 
as continuing to offer support to our most vulnerable residents.

Options
 

Option 1 –A new banded income CTR scheme for those of working age.

This is an income-banded scheme which will assess the maximum level of 
Council Tax Reduction based on the net income of the applicant and 
household members. 

The main principles of the scheme are as follows:

 If the applicant or partner is in receipt of one of the main passported 
benefits (Income Support, Job Seeker’s Allowance Income Based and 
Income Related Employment and Support Allowance or receiving War 
Widows or War Disablement Pensions they wil
[...]
Management

Document Information

Appendix No Title
None
Background Papers
None
Report Author Belinda Green (Operations Director, CSN Resources) 
Contact 
Information

Belinda Green: 01327 322182
Belinda.green@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 58

mailto:Belinda.green@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Committee Work Programme 2019/20

Year Date Agenda Items
24 September  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy
29 October  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy
 Budget 2019/20
 S106 Monitoring
 CTRS

10 December  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 
 Medium Term Financial Strategy
 Budget 2019/20

28 January  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 
 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 Budget 2019/20
 Fees & Charges 2019/202020

10 March  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 
 S106 Monitoring
 Write Offs (If Required)

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Finance Monitoring Report - May 2019
	Appendix 1 - Executive Performance Finance and Risk Report May 2019
	Appendix 2 - CDC Business Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register - May 2019
	Appendix 4 - CDC Draft Capital Expenditure
	Appendix 5 - Monthly Performance Report May 2019
	01 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	02 May PM
	03 May KPIs


	7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-21
	9 Review of Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Budget Planning Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 23 July 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)
Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Phil Chapman
Councillor Barry Richards
Councillor Douglas Webb
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Tony Ilott (In place of Councillor Andrew McHugh)
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Lucinda Wing)

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Conrad Copeland
Councillor David Hughes
Councillor Andrew McHugh
Councillor Fraser Webster
Councillor Lucinda Wing

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources
Tallulah Willis, Systems, Performance and Subsidy Officer
Adam Bennett, Senior Entitlements Officer
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer

11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

12 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

14 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 



Budget Planning Committee - 23 July 2019

15 Finance Monitoring Report - May 2019 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance that summarised the finance monitoring position as at the end of May 
2019. 

The Interim Executive Director – Finance explained that detailed forecasts on 
funding were not available until the end of Quarter one, so future updates 
would contain more up-to-date information. 

In response to Members’ questions the Interim Executive Director – Finance 
explained that there would be a role for the Committee in the reviewing of 
reserves, which would form part of the budget setting process later in the 
year. 

Resolved

(1) That the report be noted

16 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-21 

The Committee considered a report and presentation regarding the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021.

The Operations Director – CSN Resources explained that work had been 
carried out on modelling a banded scheme for possible introduction in 2020-
21. The scheme would assess the level of income of applicants and place 
them in a corresponding Band, with the level of Council Tax Reduction on a 
sliding scale linked to the level of income. 

The presentation provided some anonymised working examples of how a 
banded scheme could change the level of Council Tax Reduction for existing 
claimants, however the Operations Director – CSN Resources stressed that 
as the caseload for Council Tax Reduction fluctuated from day to day, it was 
difficult to say exactly how existing numbers of claimants could change. 

The Committee agreed that the rationale behind the possible introduction of 
such a scheme was to try to reach more residents who required assistance, 
but acknowledged that as with any scheme involving means testing, there 
would be some residents who no longer qualified for a reduction or would 
have a reduced assessment if such a scheme were introduced. 

The Committee and the Interim Executive Director - Finance thanked the 
officers for the complex work undertaken in modelling a banded scheme for 
consideration. 

It was proposed by Councillor Nick Mawer and seconded by Councillor 
Carmen Griffiths:

(1) That the report and financial implications to the Council be noted. 



Budget Planning Committee - 23 July 2019

(2) That Option 1 – A new banded income Council Tax Reduction scheme 
for those of working age, be recommended to Executive for consultation. 

(3) That Executive also be recommended to consider a transition fund that 
would be available for those most affected, should a banded income 
Council Tax Reduction scheme be introduced. 

Resolved

(1) That the report and financial implications to the Council be noted. 

(2) That Option 1 – A new banded income Council Tax Reduction scheme 
for those of working age, be recommended to Executive for consultation. 

(3) That Executive also be recommended to consider a transition fund that 
would be available for those most affected, should a banded income 
Council Tax Reduction scheme be introduced. 

17 Verbal Update: Medium Term Financial Strategy 

The Interim Executive Director – Finance gave a verbal update advising the 
Committee that no detailed information had yet been received regarding 
possible settlement figures for the coming year from central government, and 
it was therefore not possible to provide a detailed update as had been the 
original intention in developing the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
meeting. 

The Interim Executive Director – Finance explained that the budget setting 
process for 2020-21 had already commenced, and there would be work for 
the Committee to undertake during the coming months. 

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update be noted.

18 Review of Committee Work Plan 

The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2019-2020.

In response to questions from the Committee regarding Brexit and any 
financial implications of the UK leaving without a deal, the Interim Executive 
Director – Finance agreed to incorporate the query into budget setting 
discussions at the appropriate time. 

Resolved

(1) That the work programme be noted.



Budget Planning Committee - 23 July 2019

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

Chairman:

Date:


